PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6489871

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DOCUSIGN, INC.	01/11/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	me: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	
Street Address: 555 CALIFORNIA STREET, 4TH FLOOR		
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94104	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 57

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14610979
Application Number:	16442283
Application Number:	16586907
Application Number:	16895123
Application Number:	16910062
Application Number:	15930314
Patent Number:	5553145
Patent Number:	5629982
Patent Number:	6137884
Patent Number:	6289460
Patent Number:	6944648
Patent Number:	8239496
Patent Number:	8655961
Patent Number:	8838980
Patent Number:	8910258
Patent Number:	8949706
Patent Number:	8949708
Patent Number:	9219753
Patent Number:	9230130
Patent Number:	9251131

PATENT REEL: 054943 FRAME: 0358

506443103

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9253206
Patent Number:	9268758
Patent Number:	9292876
Patent Number:	9514117
Patent Number:	9628462
Patent Number:	9736127
Patent Number:	9798709
Patent Number:	9800556
Patent Number:	9818138
Patent Number:	9824198
Patent Number:	9893895
Patent Number:	9953019
Patent Number:	9971754
Patent Number:	9983968
Patent Number:	10003611
Patent Number:	10033533
Patent Number:	10110575
Patent Number:	10135799
Patent Number:	10198418
Patent Number:	10291604
Patent Number:	10404679
Patent Number:	10419420
Patent Number:	10430570
Patent Number:	10511732
Patent Number:	10614264
Patent Number:	10721232
Patent Number:	10776563
Patent Number:	10778683
Patent Number:	10841439
Patent Number:	10878183
Application Number:	16546716
Application Number:	16580863
Application Number:	16933924
Application Number:	16989779
Patent Number:	9634975
Patent Number:	9742746
Patent Number:	9798710

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704750

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER TINDIE

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1313733
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAREN S. COTTRELL
SIGNATURE:	/Karen S. Cottrell/
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2021

Total Attachments: 7

source=#94038783v1 - (Patent Security Agreement for Filing)#page2.tif source=#94038783v1 - (Patent Security Agreement for Filing)#page3.tif source=#94038783v1 - (Patent Security Agreement for Filing)#page4.tif source=#94038783v1 - (Patent Security Agreement for Filing)#page5.tif source=#94038783v1 - (Patent Security Agreement for Filing)#page6.tif source=#94038783v1 - (Patent Security Agreement for Filing)#page7.tif source=#94038783v1 - (Patent Security Agreement for Filing)#page8.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") dated January 11, 2021, is made by the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "Obligors") in favor of Bank of America, N.A. ("BofA"), as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement referred to therein.

WHEREAS, DocuSign, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), BofA, as Administrative Agent, each Lender from time to time party thereto and each other Person party thereto have entered into the Credit Agreement, dated as of January 11, 2021 (the "Closing Date") (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and the L/C Issuers to issue Letters of Credit.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Obligors have entered into the Security Agreement, dated as of the Closing Date (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans, the L/C Issuers to issue Letters of Credit and certain other Secured Parties to make other financial accommodations to the Borrower.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Obligors have granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain Intellectual Property of the Obligors, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Patent Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Obligor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, including the Guaranty, each Obligor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Obligor or in which such Obligor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (in each case excluding any Excluded Property) (the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all issued and pending Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including those set forth in Schedule A hereto; and
- (b) all rights to sue or otherwise recover for past, present and future infringements, misappropriations, dilutions or other violations of any of the foregoing.

SECTION 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Patent Collateral by each Obligor under this Patent Security Agreement secures the payment of all

Obligations of such Obligor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Loan Documents, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Patent Security Agreement secures, as to each Obligor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Obligations and that would be owed by such Obligor to any Secured Party under the Loan Documents but for the fact that such Obligations are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Obligor.

- SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. This Patent Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Obligors for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Each Obligor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents record this Patent Security Agreement.
- SECTION 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- SECTION 5. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This Patent Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Obligor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Administrative Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Patent Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.
- SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.
- SECTION 7. Severability. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Patent Security Agreement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Security Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Obligor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

DOCUSIGN, INC.,

as Obligor

By:

Name: Cynthia Gaylor

Title: Chief Financial Officer

REEL: 054943 FRAME: 0363

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Carol Alfonso

Title: Assistant Vice President

REEL: 054943 FRAME: 0364

Schedule A

United States Patents and Patent Applications

Ref#	Owner	Application #	Patent #	Title
01	DocuSign, Inc.	14610979	None	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR OBTAINING AN ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE VIA A WORD PROCESSING APPLICATION
02	DocuSign, Inc.	16442283	None	FILE VALIDATION USING A BLOCKCHAIN
03	DocuSign, Inc.	16586907	None	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IDENTITY AND REPUTATION SCORE BASED ON TRANSACTION HISTORY
04	DocuSign, Inc.	16895123	None	CLOUD-BASED COORDINATION OF REMOTE SERVICE APPLIANCES
05	DocuSign, Inc.	16910062	None	CLOUD-BASED COORDINATION OF REMOTE SERVICE APPLIANCES
06	DocuSign, Inc.	15930314	None	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IDENTITY AND REPUTATION SCORE BASED ON TRANSACTION HISTORY
07	DocuSign, Inc.	08511518	5553145	SIMULTANEOUS ELECTRONIC TRANSACTIONS WITH VISIBLE TRUSTED PARTIES
08	DocuSign, Inc.	08700270	5629982	SIMULTANEOUS ELECTRONIC TRANSACTIONS WITH VISIBLE TRUSTED PARTIES
09	DocuSign, Inc.	08850399	6137884	SIMULTANEOUS ELECTRONIC TRANSACTIONS WITH VISIBLE TRUSTED PARTIES
10	DocuSign, Inc.	09455266	6289460	DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
11	DocuSign, Inc.	09907732	6944648	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING TRANSFERABLE RECORDS
12	DocuSign, Inc.	12724147	8239496	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT TRANSFORMATION AND SECURITY
13	DocuSign, Inc.	12490602	8655961	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DISTRIBUTED ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE DOCUMENTS
14	DocuSign, Inc.	13595876	8838980	MOBILE SOLUTION FOR SIGNING AND RETAINING THIRD-PARTY DOCUMENTS
15	DocuSign, Inc.	13549801	8910258	ONLINE SIGNATURE IDENTITY AND VERIFICATION IN COMMUNITY
16	DocuSign, Inc.	12176265	8949706	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DISTRIBUTED ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE DOCUMENTS
17	DocuSign, Inc.	13158937	8949708	WEB-BASED ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED DOCUMENTS
18	DocuSign, Inc.	14196969	9219753	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CLOUD DATA SECURITY
19	DocuSign, Inc.	13838233	9230130	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RULES-BASED CONTROL OF CUSTODY OF ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE TRANSACTIONS
20	DocuSign, Inc.	12773720	9251131	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DISTRIBUTED ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE DOCUMENTS INCLUDING VERSION CONTROL
21	DocuSign, Inc.	14575801	9253206	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROTECTING AN ONLINE SERVICE ATTACK AGAINST A NETWORK-BASED ATTACK
22	DocuSign, Inc.	13548669	9268758	METHOD FOR ASSOCIATING THIRD PARTY CONTENT WITH ONLINE DOCUMENT SIGNING
23	DocuSign, Inc.	14572644	9292876	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR EMPLOYING DOCUMENT SNAPSHOTS IN TRANSACTION ROOMS

#94023860v6

				FOR DIGITAL TRANSACTIONS
24	DocuSign, Inc.	12038728	9514117	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DOCUMENT TAGGING TEMPLATES
25	DocuSign, Inc.	14537803	9628462	ONLINE SIGNATURE IDENTITY AND VERIFICATION IN COMMUNITY
26	DocuSign, Inc.	14993331	9736127	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CLOUD DATA SECURITY
27	DocuSign, Inc.	14610122	9798709	DIGITAL TRANSACTION WORKSPACE WITH INTELLIGENT NOTIFICATION
28	DocuSign, Inc.	14610869	9800556	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING DATA SECURITY SERVICES
29	DocuSign, Inc.	14572658	9818138	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR EMPLOYING DOCUMENT PRE-TAG AUDITING IN TRANSACTION ROOMS FOR DIGITAL TRANSACTIONS
30	DocuSign, Inc.	14611073	9824198	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IDENTITY AND REPUTATION SCORE BASED ON TRANSACTION HISTORY
31	DocuSign, Inc.	14986226	9893895	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RULES-BASED CONTROL OF CUSTODY OF ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE TRANSACTIONS
32	DocuSign, Inc.	15141154	9953019	DOCUMENT SIGNING USING ACTION RESPONSIVE SECURE DOCUMENT GENERATION
33	DocuSign, Inc.	15006833	9971754	METHOD FOR ASSOCIATING THIRD PARTY CONTENT WITH ONLINE DOCUMENT SIGNING
34	DocuSign, Inc.	14749395	9983968	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PERFORMANCE MONITORING
35	DocuSign, Inc.	14971418	10003611	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROTECTING AN ONLINE SERVICE AGAINST A NETWORK -BASED ATTACK
36	DocuSign, Inc.	14310805	10033533	MOBILE SOLUTION FOR SIGNING AND RETAINING THIRD-PARTY DOCUMENTS
37	DocuSign, Inc.	14609361	10110575	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SECURE DATA EXCHANGE
38	DocuSign, Inc.	15682061	10135799	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CLOUD DATA SECURITY
39	DocuSign, Inc.	14537713	10198418	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DISTRIBUTED ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE DOCUMENTS
40	DocuSign, Inc.	15172683	10291604	UNIVERSAL ACCESS TO DOCUMENT TRANSACTION PLATFORM
41	DocuSign, Inc.	15216172	10404679	UNIVERSAL ACCESS TO DOCUMENT TRANSACTION PLATFORM
42	DocuSign, Inc.	15216203	10419420	UNIVERSAL ACCESS TO DOCUMENT TRANSACTION PLATFORM
43	DocuSign, Inc.	15792027	10430570	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IDENTITY AND REPUTATION SCORE BASED ON TRANSACTION HISTORY
44	DocuSign, Inc.	13662173	10511732	MOBILE SOLUTION FOR IMPORTING AND SIGNING THIRD-PARTY ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE DOCUMENTS
45	DocuSign, Inc.	15076320	10614264	ELECTRONIC SIGNING USING ACTION RESPONSIVE DOCUMENT COPY GENERATION
46	DocuSign, Inc.	15208257	10721232	CLOUD-BASED COORDINATION OF REMOTE SERVICE APPLIANCES
47	DocuSign, Inc.	16372844	10776563	SYSTEMS AND METHODS TO IMPROVE A TECHNOLOGICAL PROCESS FOR SIGNING DOCUMENTS
48	DocuSign, Inc.	15208281	10778683	CLOUD-BASED COORDINATION OF CUSTOMER

				PREMISE SERVICE APPLIANCES
49	DocuSign, Inc.	16676249	10841439	MOBILE SOLUTION FOR IMPORTING AND SIGNING
				THIRD-PARTY ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE DOCUMENTS
50	DocuSign, Inc.	16799525	10878183	ELECTRONIC SIGNING USING ACTION RESPONSIVE
				DOCUMENT COPY GENERATION
51	DocuSign, Inc.	16546716	None	UNIVERSAL ACCESS TO DOCUMENT TRANSACTION
				PLATFORM
52	DocuSign, Inc.	16580863	None	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ELECTRONIC CLAIM
				VERIFICATION
53	DocuSign, Inc.	16933924	None	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IDENTITY AND REPUTATION
				SCORE BASED ON TRANSACTION HISTORY
54	DocuSign, Inc.	16989779	None	SYSTEMS AND METHODS TO IMPROVE A
				TECHNOLOGICAL PROCESS FOR SIGNING DOCUMENTS
55	DocuSign, Inc.	14179507	9634975	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DISTRIBUTED
				ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE DOCUMENTS
56	DocuSign, Inc.	14940619	9742746	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CLOUD DATA SECURITY
57	DocuSign, Inc.	14610672	9798710	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DISTRIBUTED ELECTRONIC
				SIGNATURE DOCUMENTS INCLUDING VERSION CONTROL

7

RECORDED: 01/11/2021